First day of dealings in the fully-paid Rights Shares

Wednesday, 25 March

12

All times and dates in this announcement refer to Hong Kong local times and dates. Dates
or deadlines specified in expected timetable above are indicative only.  Any changes to the
expected timetable will be published or notified to Shareholders appropriately.

Shareholding in the Company

Scenario 1:

Assuming that (i) there is no change in the shareholding structure of the Company from the
date of this announcement to immediately before completion of the Rights Issue; (ii) there
is no Options exercised, no issue or conversion of the Equity Spin Convertible Note and
the General Mandate is not utilised on or before the Record Date:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Rights

Issue assuming all
Shareholders take up

their respective allotment
of Rights Shares in full

Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue assuming
no Shareholders takes up any

of the Rights Shares the
Underwriter takes up the

Rights Shares to the
maximum extent

 Number of

Shares %
 Number of

Shares %
 Number of

Shares  %

Directors
- Dr. Yang Fan Shing, Andrew
  (Note 1) 540,000 0.05 1,080,000 0.05 540,000  0.03
- Ms. Kwok Wai Ming
  (Note 1) 4,668,000 0.48 9,336,000 0.48 4,668,000  0.24

Total Directors’ interests 5,208,000 0.53 10,416,000 0.53 5,208,000  0.27

Public Shareholders

- existing public Shareholders 972,109,496 99.47 1,944,218,992 99.47 972,109,496  49.73

- Options holders 0 0.00 0 0.00 0  0.00

Total public Shareholders’ interests 972,109,496 99.47 1,944,218,992 99.47 972,109,496  49.73

- Underwriter (Note 2) 0 0.00 0 0.00 977,317,496  50.00

Total 977,317,496 100.00 1,954,634,992 100.00 1,954,634,992  100.00

13

Scenario 2:

Assuming that (i) there is no change in the shareholding structure of the Company from the
date of this announcement to immediately before completion of the Rights Issue; (ii)  all of
the Options are exercised on or before the Record Date; (iii) there is no issue or
conversion of the Equity Spin Convertible Note and the General Mandate is not utilised on
or before the Record Date:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Rights

Issue assuming all
Shareholders take up

their respective allotment
of Rights Shares in full

Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue assuming
no Shareholders takes up any

of the Rights Shares the
Underwriter takes up the

Rights Shares to the
maximum extent

 Number of

Shares %
 Number of

Shares %
 Number of

Shares  %

Directors
- Dr. Yang Fan Shing, Andrew
(Note 1) 540,000 0.05 1,080,000 0.05 540,000  0.02

- Ms. Kwok Wai Ming (Note 1) 4,668,000 0.48 9,336,000 0.48 4,668,000  0.24

Total Directors’ interests 5,208,000 0.53 10,416,000 0.53 5,208,000  0.26

Public Shareholders

- existing public Shareholders 972,109,496 99.47 1,944,218,992 98.50 972,109,496  49.25

- Options holders - 0.00 19,217,800 0.97 9,608,900  0.49

Total public Shareholders’ interests 972,109,496 99.47 1,963,436,792 99.47 981,718,396  49.74

- Underwriter (Note) - 0.00 - 0.00 986,926,396  50.00

Total 977,317,496 100.00 1,973,852,792 100.00 1,973,852,792  100.00

Notes:

1. Being executive Directors.

2. Pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter has undertaken with the Company that (a) it

shall use all reasonable endeavours to procure that each of the subscribers or purchasers of
Underwritten Shares procured by it under the relevant terms of  the Underwriting Agreement, shall be a
third party independent of, not acting in concert with and not connected with the Directors, chief
executive or substantial shareholders of the Company or their respective associates; and (b) the
Underwriter will enter into sub-underwriting agreements such that none of the Underwriter and the sub-